

**14-3211-cr(L),**  
**14-3226-cr(CON)**

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the**  
**Second Circuit**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee,*

– v. –

DONTAE SEBBERN, AKA K-Don, AKA KD, DEXTER WAITERS,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**  
**DONTAE SEBBERN, AKA K-DON, AKA KD**

---

MERINGOLO LAW  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
*Dontae Sebberrn, aka K-Don, aka KD*  
375 Greenwich Street, 7th Floor  
New York, New York 10013  
(212) 941-2077

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    I. The Indictment and Counts of Conviction .....3

    II. The Evidence At Trial .....6

        A. The November 7, 2009, Stop and Arrest .....6

        B. The Murder of Jermaine Dickersen .....10

        C. The July 15, 2009, Stop .....15

        D. The Evidence At Trial Concerning the Gorilla Bloods’ Narcotics  
            Trafficking .....18

            1. Lamar Chase.....20

            2. Dava Allen .....21

            3. Amos Boone.....21

            4. Ramone Vaughn.....22

        E. The Alleged Enterprise Evidence—Phone Calls and Letters.....23

            1. Pre-Trial Motion to Suppress Or Sever.....23

            2. The Evidence Admitted At Trial.....26

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....30

ARGUMENT .....	32
POINT I: SEBBERN’S CONVICTION FOR MURDER, CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT MURDER, AND THE USE OF A FIREARM IN CONNECTION THEREWITH MUST BE OVERTURNED. ....	32
I. The Government Withheld <i>Brady</i> Material Concerning the Stop and Subsequent Arrest on November 7, 2009, Causing Sebborn Actual Prejudice and Rendering His Trial Unfair. ....	32
A. Legal Standard .....	32
B. Discussion .....	35
II. Trial Testimony Established That the Stop of the Black Mercedes on November 7, 2009, Violated <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> . The District Court’s Denial of Suppression, Which Was Made Before Trial, Was Clearly Erroneous.....	37
A. Legal Standard .....	37
B. Discussion .....	39
III. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Find that Sebborn Murdered or Aided and Abetted the Murder of Jermaine Dickerson. ....	43
A. Legal Standard .....	43
B. Discussion .....	45
1. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove That Sebborn Committed or Aided and Abetted Commission of the Murder of Jermaine Dickerson Under RICO. ....	45
a. Murder in Aid of Racketeering .....	45
b. Aiding and Abetting .....	47
c. Discussion .....	50

2. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove That Sebbern Murdered Dickersen or Aided and Abetted Murder Under New York State Law. .	53
3. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove That Sebbern Conspired to Kill Dickersen or Any Other Individual.....	56
4. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove That Sebbern Aided and Abetted the Murder or Conspired to Murder Dickersen or Others Under a <i>Pinkerton</i> Theory.....	58
5. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove That Sebbern Used or Aided and Abetted the Discharge of the Firearm on November 7, 2009. ....	62
a. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove that Sebbern Used or Carried a Firearm in Relation to the Murder or Conspiracy to Murder .....	62
b. Sebbern’s Conviction for Aiding and Abetting the Use or Carrying of a Firearm in Relation to the Murder or Conspiracy to Murder Must Be Reversed. ....	64

POINT II: THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY AND PREJUDICIALLY ADMITTED INCRIMINATORY WRITTEN STATEMENTS MADE BY SEBBERN’S CO-DEFENDANT AFTER HIS INCARCERATION IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT AND <i>CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON</i> .....	69
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

A. Admission of Waiters’ Written Statements, Including Two Alleged Admissions of Involvement in Dickersen’s Murder Was Prejudicial Error. ....	69
B. Developments At Trial Demonstrate That Retroactive Misjoinder Occurred.....	73

POINT III: THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS THE DRUGS SEIZED ON JULY 15, 2009, OR TO GIVE A “MERE POSSESSION” CHARGE TO THE JURY WAS ERROR. SEBBERN’S CONVICTION ON RACKETEERING ACT TWO AND COUNT ELEVEN SHOULD BE VACATED FOR FAILURE TO PROVE INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE.....	76
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

I. The Trial Court’s Denial of the Motion to Suppress Was Error. ....	76
A. Suppression.....	76
B. “Mere Possession” Jury Instruction.....	79
II. Sebbert’s Conviction On Racketeering Act Two and Count Eleven Should Be Vacated for Failure to Prove Intent to Distribute.....	80
<b>POINT IV: THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE THE EXISTENCE OF A NARCOTICS DISTRIBUTION CONSPIRACY OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO FIND THAT THE CONSPIRACY CONTINUED BEYOND NOVEMBER 7, 2009. ....</b>	<b>83</b>
I. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove the Existence of a Narcotics Distribution Conspiracy from 2004 through November 7, 2009.....	83
II. The Trial Court Erred In Admitting Jailhouse Phone Calls and Letters Made After November 7, 2009, to Prove the Narcotics Conspiracy Because There Was No Evidence That the Conspiracy Existed or That It Continued After Sebbert’s Arrest. ....	86
III. The Highly Prejudicial Cumulative Effect of the Admitted Phone Calls Outweighed Any Possible Probative Value, Given That the Defendants Had Admitted Membership and Association With the Gorilla Bloods.....	89
<b>POINT V: ON THIS RECORD, SEBBERN’S CONVICTON FOR RACKETEERING (COUNT ONE) AND RICO CONSPIRACY (COUNT TWO) MUST BE VACATED FOR LACK OF EVIDENCE. ....</b>	<b>94</b>
I. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove Racketeering .....	97
II. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Prove Racketeering Conspiracy.....	98
CONCLUSION .....	101
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	102

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alabama v. White*, 496 U.S. 325 (1990).....38

*Anderson v. Branen*, 17 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994) .....64

*Bailey v. United States*, 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....62

*Bourjaily v. United States*, 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....70, 86, 87

*Bruton v. United States*, 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....26, 71, 72

*Crawford v. Washington*, 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....26, 69, 71

*Giglio v. United States*, 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....32

*Gouled v. United States*, 255 U.S. 298 (1921) .....37

*Griffith v. Kentucky*, 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....66

*H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.*, 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....95, 96, 97

*Hickey v. Myers*, 09-CV-01307 MAD/DEP, 2013 WL 2418252  
(N.D.N.Y. June 3, 2013) .....91

*Hynes v. Coughlin*, 79 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1996) .....89

*Illinois v. Wardlow*, 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....39, 41

*In Re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in East Africa*, 552 F.3d 93  
(2d Cir. 2008).....87

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....94

*Johnson v. United States*, 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....64

*Kentucky v. King*, 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....77

*Kyles v. Whitley*, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....33, 34

*Leka v. Portuondo*, 257 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001) .....34, 35

*Lutwak v. United States*, 344 U.S. 604 (1953) .....72

*Navarette v. California*, 134 S. Ct. 1683 (2014) .....39

*Old Chief v. United States*, 519 U.S. 172 (1997) .....91

*Pointer v. State of Texas*, 380 U.S. 400 (1965) .....69

*Richardson v. Marsh*, 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....26

*Riley v. California*, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....77

*Rosario v. United States*, 164 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 1998) .....62, 63

*Rosemond v. United States*, — U.S. —, —, 134 S.Ct. 1240,  
188 L.Ed.2d 248 (2014) .....66, 67

*Strickler v. Greene*, 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....34

*Terry v. Ohio*, 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....38, 40

*Turner v. United States*, 396 U.S. 398 (1970) .....81

*United States v. Allen*, 155 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 1998) .....95

*United States v. Al-Moayad*, 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008) .....70

*United States v. Aracri*, 968 F.2d 1512 (2d Cir. 1992) .....98

*United States v. Arvizu*, 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....38

*United States v. Autori*, 212 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2002).....44

*United States v. Bailey*, 743 F.3d 322 (2d Cir.) *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 705,  
190 L. Ed. 2d 461 (2014) .....38, 39

*United States v. Berger*, 224 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2000).....98

*United States v. Bermudez*, 529 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2008) .....92

*United States v. Birnbaum*, 337 F.2d 490 (2d Cir. 1964) .....86, 87

*United States v. Bok*, 156 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998).....58, 79

*United States v. Booker*, 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....66

*United States v. Brock*, No. 14-239-CR, 2015 WL 2191135  
(2d Cir. May 12, 2015).....43, 44, 80, 84

*United States v. Bruno*, 383 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2004).....46, 61, 67

*United States v. Brunshtein*, 344 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2003) .....94

*United States v. Carboni*, 204 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2000).....90

*United States v. Carneglia*, 47 Fed. Appx. 27 (2d Cir. 2002) .....25

*United States v. Carrillo*, 229 F.3d 177 (2d Cir. 2000).....54, 55

*United States v. Casado*, 303 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2002).....37

*United States v. Ceballos*, 340 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2003).....44, 83

*United States v. Concepcion*, 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992).....49, 53

*United States v. Coplan*, 703 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2012) .....81

*United States v. Coppa*, 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001) .....32, 33, 34

*United States v. Coppola*, 671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012).....76, 86

*United States v. Cortez*, 449 U.S. 411 (1981) .....36, 38

*United States v. Cuti*, 528 Fed. Appx. 84 (2d Cir. 2013) *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct.  
402, 190 L. Ed. 2d 289 (2014) and *cert. denied sub nom. Tennant v. United  
States*, 135 S. Ct. 402 (2014) .....86

*United States v. D'Amato*, 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994).....44

*United States v. Daidone*, 471 F.3d 371 (2d Cir. 2006).....96

*United States v. Dhinsa*, 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001) .....46

*United States v. Douglas*, 525 F.3d 225 (2d Cir. 2008) .....33, 34

*United States v. Dove*, 916 F.2d 41 (2d Cir. 1990) .....79



*United States v. Ebbers*, 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006).....35

*United States v. Edwards*, 342 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2003).....90

*United States v. Eppolito*, 543 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008) .....97

*United States v. Escobar*, 462 Fed. Appx. 58 (2d Cir. 2012).....59

*United States v. Ferguson*, 246 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2001).....46

*United States v. Figueroa*, 618 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1980) .....92

*United States v. Gallerani*, 68 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1995) .....66

*United States v. Gambardella*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11856 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)....25

*United States v. Gaviria*, 740 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1984) .....81

*United States v. Gigante*, 166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999).....24

*United States v. Gil*, 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002).....32, 33, 35

*United States v. Gonzalez*, 918 F.2d 1129 (3d Cir. 1990).....59

*United States v. Graziano*, 616 F. Supp. 2d 350 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) *aff'd*,  
391 Fed. Appx. 965 (2d Cir. 2010).....44, 61, 68

*United States v. Hamilton*, 334 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003).....74, 75

*United States v. Huezo*, 546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008).....56

*United States v. Indelicato*, 865 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1989).....95

*United States v. Inserra*, 34 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1994) .....90

*United States v. Ivezaj*, 336 Fed. Appx. 6 (2d Cir. 2009).....74, 75

*United States v. Jackson*, 345 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2003) .....35

*United States v. Jass*, 569 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009).....69

*United States v. Jones*, 482 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2006).....74

*United States v. Jordan*, 927 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1991).....61

*United States v. LaFlam*, 369 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2004) .....91

*United States v. Mahaffy*, 693 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2012).....34

*United States v. Malonado-Rivera*, 922 F.2d 934 (2d Cir. 1990) .....70

*United States v. Masotto*, 73 F.3d 1233 (2d Cir. 1996).....64

*United States v. Minicone*, 960 F.2d 1099 (2d Cir. 1992).....95

*United States v. Pena*, 274 Fed. Appx. 84 (2d Cir. 2008) .....98

*United States v. Persico*, 645 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011).....46, 47

*United States v. Pipola*, 83 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 1996) .....48, 93

*United States v. Polanco*, 145 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 1998).....96

*United States v. Pugh*, 2003 WL 22132915 (D. Ct. Aug. 26, 2003) .....92

*United States v. Quattrone*, 441 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2006) .....91, 92

*United States v. Rittweger*, 524 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2008) .....33, 73

*United States v. Rodriguez*, 496 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2007) .....33

*United States v. Rosa*, 17 F.3d 1531 (2d Cir. 1994).....57

*United States v. Russo*, 302 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2002) .....70

*United States v. Salameh*, 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998).....99

*United States v. Sampson*, 980 F.2d 883 (3d Cir. 1992) .....89

*United States v. Santos*, 486 Fed. Appx. 133 (2d Cir. 2012).....32

*United States v. Scott*, 677 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012).....90, 93

*United States v. Sebborn, et al.*, 10-CR-87 (SLT) .....1

*United States v. Sokolow*, 490 U.S. 1 (1989).....40

*United States v. Sperling*, 506 F.2d 1323 (2d Cir. 1974) .....59

*United States v. Stewart*, 485 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 2007).....56

*United States v. Taylor*, 745 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 2014) .....69

*United States v. Tellier*, 83 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 1996) .....74

*United States v. Thai*, 29 F.3d 785 (2d Cir. 1994).....47, 53

*United States v. Tramunti*, 513 F.2d 1087 (2d Cir. 1975) .....58

*United States v. Turkette*, 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....95

*United States v. Tyo*, 572 Fed. Appx. 42 (2d Cir. 2014) .....94

*United States v. Umeh*, 527 Fed. Appx. 57 (2d Cir.) *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 464,  
187 L. Ed. 2d 311 (2013) .....81

*United States v. Vasquez*, 82 F.3d 574 (2d Cir. 1996).....79

*United States v. Vilar*, 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013) *cert. denied*, 134 S. Ct. 2684,  
189 L. Ed. 2d 230 (2014) .....98, 100

*United States v. Villa*, 2014 WL 280400 (D. Conn. Jan. 24, 2014) .....33

*United States v. Zambrano*, 776 F.2d 1091 (2d Cir. 1985) .....48

*United States v. Zandstra*, 2001 WL 26211 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....70

*Zafiro v. United States*, 506 U.S. 534 (1993) .....73

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....89

Fed. R. Evid. 402 .....89

Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....85, 90

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(1).....89

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2).....	89
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E) .....	24, 85

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)(1) .....	45
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	95
18 U.S.C. § 2 .....	47, 52
18 U.S.C. § 2(a).....	48, 49
18 U.S.C. § 2(b).....	49
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)(i).....	62
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	80, 83
21 U.S.C. § 843(b).....	85
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	83

**New York Statutes**

N.Y. Pen. L. 105.15.....	57
N.Y. Pen. L. 125.25(1) .....	53
N.Y. Pen. L. 20.00.....	54

**Constitutional Amendments**

U.S. Const. AMEND. IV .....	38
U.S. CONST. AMEND. VI.....	69, 94
